

No. 22-35978

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

IDAHO CONSERVATION LEAGUE,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

SHANNON POE,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Idaho
No. 1:18-cv-00353-REP
Hon. Raymond E. Patricco

PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

Bryan Hurlbutt
Laurence J. Lucas
ADVOCATES FOR THE WEST
P.O. Box 1612
Boise, ID 83701
208-342-7024
bhurlbutt@advocateswest.org
llucas@advocateswest.org

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee
Idaho Conservation League*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....3

ISSUES PRESENTED.....4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

I. LEGAL AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND.....4

 A. The CWA Prohibits Discharging Pollutants Without a Permit.....4

 B. Since the 1970s, EPA Has Required 402 Permits to Discharge Mine Waste from Gold Placer Mines5

 C. Section 402 Permitting for Suction Dredge Mining in Idaho8

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND 11

 A. The South Fork of the Clearwater River..... 11

 B. Poe’s Suction Dredge Mining on the South Fork13

III. PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....19

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....22

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT22

ARGUMENT25

I. DUMPING MINING WASTES IN THE SOUTH FORK OF THE CLEARWATER RIVER IS AN “ADDITION” OF POLLUTANTS.25

A. <i>Rybachek</i> Settles This Issue.	25
B. Subsequent Supreme Court Decisions in <i>Miccouskee</i> and <i>L.A. County</i> Do Not Conflict With <i>Rybachek</i>	27
C. Poe’s Reliance on <i>Gorsuch</i> and <i>Consumer Power</i> Is Misplaced.	31
D. Poe’s Interpretation of “Addition” Is Absurd, Conflicts With the Plain Language of the CWA, and Would Create a Massive Loophole.	35
II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR WHEN IT HELD SUCTION DREDGE MINING REQUIRES A 402 PERMIT, NOT A 404 PERMIT.	39
A. EPA and the Corps Reasonably Interpret the CWA to Regulate Suction Dredge Mining Discharges Under Section 402.	39
B. EPA and the Corps Reasonably Interpret Their CWA Regulations to Regulate Suction Dredge Mining Under 402.	43
C. Accepting Poe’s Argument Will Upend Existing Suction Dredge Mining Permitting Programs, While Letting Him Off the Hook.	48
CONCLUSION.	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alaska Cmty. Action on Toxics v. Aurora Energy Servs.,
765 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2014)9

Animal Legal Def. Fund v. U.S. FDA,
836 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2016)22

Am. Iron & Steel Inst. v. EPA,
115 F.3d 979 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....5

Auer v. Robbins,
519 U.S. 452 (1997).....40

Avoyelles Sportsmen’s League v. Marsh,
715 F.2d 897 (5th Cir. 1983)26, 38

Black & Decker Corp. v. C.I.R.,
986 F.2d 60 (4th Cir. 1993)45

Borden Range P’ship v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
261 F.3d 810, (9th Cir. 2001)27, 38

Chevron v. NRDC,
467 U.S. 837 (1984).....25–26, 27

Coeur Alaska v. Southeast Alaska Conservation Council,
557 U.S. 261 (2009).....40

Comm. To Save Mokolumne River v. E. Bay Mun. Util. Dist.,
13 F.d 305 (9th Cir. 1993)4

Driscoll v. Adams,
181 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 1999)42–43

E. Or. Mining Ass’n v. Dep’t of Env’t Quality,
365 OR 313, 445 P.3d 251 (Or. 2019).....3, 25, 30, 47–48, 49

Hudson River Fisherman’s Ass’n v. Arcuri,
862 F. Supp. 73 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)43

Kisor v. Wilkie,
139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....47

Los Angeles Cnty. Flood Control Dist. v. NRDC,
568 U.S. 78 (2013).....2, 23, 28

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Consumers Power Co.,
862 F.2d 580 (6th Cir. 1988)23–24, 34

N. Carolina Shellfish Growers Ass’n v. Holly Ridge Assoc., LLC,
278 F. Supp. 2d 654 (E.D.N.C. 2003).....43

Northern Plains v. Fidelity Exploration & Development Co.,
325 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2003)42

People v. Rinehart,
1 Cal. 5th 652, 377 P.3d 818 (2016).....49

Perez-Guzman v. Lynch,
835 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2016)46

Pronsolino v. Marcus,
91 F. Supp. 2d 1337 (N.D. Cal. 2000).....43

Radzanower v. Tourche Ross & Co.,
426 U.S. 148 (1976).....46

Rybachek v. EPA,
904 F.2d 1276 (9th Cir. 1990)1, 6–7, 23, 26–27, 37–38, 43

Sackett v. EPA,
598 U.S. ___, 2023 WL 3632751 (May 25, 2023).....37, 49

S. Florida Water Mgmt. Dist. V. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians,
541 U.S. 95 (2004).....2, 23, 28

Trustees for Alaska v. EPA,
749 F.2d 549 (9th Cir. 1984)1, 6

United States v. Deaton,
209 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 2000)38

United States v. Huebner,
752 F.2d 1235 (7th Cir. 1985)38

United States v. Lucero,
989 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2021)3, 36

United States v. M.C.C. of Florida,
772 F.2d 1501 (11th Cir. 1985)26, 38

United States v. Mango,
997 F. Supp. 264 (N.D.N.Y. 1998).....38

Statutes & Court Rules

28 U.S.C. § 12914

33 U.S.C. § 1251(a).....4

33 U.S.C. § 1311(a).....4

33 U.S.C. § 1313(d)12

33 U.S.C. § 13425, 40

33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)(1)5

33 U.S.C. § 1342(b)8

33 U.S.C. § 134440

33 U.S.C. § 1344(a).....5

33 U.S.C. § 13625, 40

33 U.S.C. § 1362(6)	5, 40, 42
33 U.S.C. § 1362(7)	5, 36
33 U.S.C. § 1362(11).....	6
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12)	5, 25, 36
33 U.S.C. § 1362(14)	5
33 U.S.C. § 1365	3
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1).....	4

Regulations

33 C.F.R. § 323.2(c)	43–44
33 C.F.R. § 323.2(d)(2)(i).....	44
40 C.F.R. § 122.3.....	5
40 C.F.R. § 405–471	35
40 C.F.R. § 440.140.....	25
40 C.F.R. § 440.140(a)	45
40 C.F.R. § 440.140(b)	45
40 C.F.R. § 440.141(a)(4).....	45

Other Authorities

51 Fed. Reg. 8,871 (March 14, 1986)	7
51 Fed. Reg. 8,872 (March 14, 1986)	7, 41
53 Fed. Reg. 18,764 (May 24, 1988)	45

53 Fed. Reg. 18,780 (May 24, 1988)	45
78 Fed. Reg. 20,316 (Apr. 4, 2013).....	9
83 Fed. Reg. 27,769 (Jun. 14, 2018)	8
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts (2012).....	46
Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary, (11th ed. 2019)	36
